parasympathetic and cardiac sympathetic nerves.

The power spectral density (PSD) of the predicted heart rate was estimated using

Welch's method (built-in function Pwelch in Matlab® 7.0, Hanning window, length of

the Fast Fourier Transform (FFT) is 212, 50% overlap). Figure 5-12 shows two peaks:

one at around 0.07 Hz which is the low frequency component, the other one at around

0.2 which is the high frequency.

Page 80

As a measure of vagal activity, spectral analysis of the high-frequency component

probably offers no additional information over time-domain measures of respiratory

sinus arrhythmia. On the other hand, the low frequency component deserves further

investigation. The low frequency derives from both the parasympathetic and

sympathetic activities and has been hypothesized to reflect the delay in the baroreceptor

loop. Figure 5-13 to Figure 5-16 show the change in PSD when the gain of vagal and

sympathetic gains were increased and reduced by 20%. The power spectrum was more

sensitive to changes in the sympathetic gain than the parasympathetic gain. This

indicates that the model is more sensitive to the change of the sympathetic outflow than

the parasympathetic outflow.

Lew (0 .0 4 .0.15Hz)

QCO
Ql

0.1 as
Frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-11 Power spectrum of Heart Rate (PSD = power spectral density) (John &

Mac Arthur 1997)

Page 81

14

12

10

8

CT 6

4

2

0
0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25

Frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-12 Power spectrum of Heart Rate generatedfrom model

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0
0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.250

sym.basal value
-20%sym.gain

Frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-13 Comparison ofpower spectrum of Heart Rate between sympathetic gain at

basal value and sympathetic gain decreased by 20%

Page 82

16

I
m
33
>0 c a>3O'

1
IoQ.

14

12

10

8

6

4

2

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25

sym.basal value
+20% sym.gain

Frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-14 Comparison ofpower spectrum of Heart Rate between sympathetic gain at

basal value and sympathetic gain increased by 20%

14

12

val.basal value
-20% val.gain

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35 0.4 0.45 0.5

Frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-15 Comparison ofpower spectrum of Heart Rate between vagal gain at basal

value and vagal gain decreased by 20%

Page 83

14

12

val.basal value

+20% val.gain

0 0 .0 5  0.1 0 .1 5  0 .2  0 .2 5  0 .3  0 .35  0 .4  0 .4 5  0 .5

Frequency (Hz)

Figure 5-16 Comparison ofpower spectrum of Heart Rate between vagal gain at basal

value and vagal gain increased by 20%

5.4 Discussion

This chapter describes the validation of the model described in Chapter 4. Two open

loop tests were performed to assess the static response of the baroreflex control model.

They are artificial heart pacing and drug induced blood pressure change.

To assess the cardiac output responses, artificial heart pacing was modelled by an

external input to the heart rate. The resulting cardiac output and stroke volume show

good agreement with experimental data. Cardiac output is the product of stroke volume